were determined at the carrying amount of the lease assets and lease liability under IAS 17

immediately before that date.

For operating leases, lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease

payments, discounted at the group’s incremental borrowing rate as of January 1, 2019. Lease assets

were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or

accrued lease payments.

Impacts on transition

The following table summarizes the impact of IFRS 16 on the consolidated balance sheet as of

January 1, 2019.

Sulzer Annual Report 2019 – Financial reporting – Notes to the consolidated financial statements 148

report.sulzer.com/ar19

page breakConsolidated balance sheet

When measuring lease liabilities that were classified as operating leases, the group discounted lease

payments using its incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019. The weighted-average rate

applied is 2.3%.

millions of CHF

December 31,
2018, as originally

presented
Adjustment IFRS
16 finance leases

Adjustment IFRS
16 operating

leases
January 1, 2019,

adjusted

Non-current assets

Goodwill 923.4   923.4

Other intangible assets 439.4   439.4

Property, plant and equipment 527.0 –7.6   519.4

Lease assets – 7.6 107.3 114.9

Associates 13.4   13.4

Other financial assets 9.4   9.4

Non-current receivables 6.2   6.2

Deferred income tax assets 138.9   138.9

Total non-current assets 2’057.7 – 107.3 2’165.1

Current assets

Inventories 658.9   658.9

Current income tax receivables 29.0   29.0

Advance payments to suppliers 79.9   79.9

Contract assets 205.1   205.1

Trade accounts receivable 622.3   622.3

Other current receivables and prepaid expenses 150.2   150.2

Cash and cash equivalents 1’095.2   1’095.2

Total current assets 2’840.6 – – 2’840.6

Total assets 4’898.3 – 107.3 5’005.6

Equity

Share capital 0.3   0.3

Reserves 1’629.5   1’629.5

Equity attributable to shareholders of Sulzer Ltd 1’629.9 – – 1’629.9

Non-controlling interests 11.2   11.2

Total equity 1’641.0 – – 1’641.0

Non-current liabilities

Non-current borrowings 1’316.3 –7.3   1’308.7

Non-current lease liabilities – 7.3 80.0 87.3

Deferred income tax liabilities 89.5   89.5

Non-current income tax liabilities 2.3   2.3

Defined benefit obligations 160.9   160.9

Non-current provisions 74.4   74.4

Other non-current liabilities 3.6   3.6

Total non-current liabilities 1’646.8 – 80.0 1’726.5

Current liabilities

Current borrowings 18.0 –1.3   16.9

Current lease liabilities – 1.3 27.3 28.6

Current income tax liabilities 32.0   32.0

Current provisions 139.6   139.6

Contract liabilities 256.4   256.4

Trade accounts payable 521.8   521.8

Other current and accrued liabilities 642.6   642.6

Total current liabilities 1’610.4 – 27.3 1’638.0

Total liabilities 3’257.3 – 107.3 3’364.6

Total equity and liabilities 4’898.3 – 107.3 5’005.6

Sulzer Annual Report 2019 – Financial reporting – Notes to the consolidated financial statements 149

report.sulzer.com/ar19

Impacts for the period

Consolidated balance sheet

As a result of initially applying IFRS 16, the group recognized CHF 100.5 million of lease assets and

CHF 101.0 million of lease liabilities as of December 31, 2019, for leases previously classified as

operating leases.

As a result of initially applying IFRS 16, the group has recognized depreciation and interest expenses,

instead of operating lease expenses, related to leases under IFRS 16. During 2019, the group

recognized CHF 34.4 million of depreciation charges and CHF 3.3 million of interest expenses. Due

to the recognition of the depreciation and interest expenses compared to the operating lease

millions of CHF 2019 (as reported) Adjustments
2019 (without adoption of

IFRS 16)

EBIT 241.0 –2.7 238.2

Interest expenses –24.9 3.3 –21.6

Income before income tax expenses 212.8 0.5 213.3

Net income 157.7 0.5 158.2

millions of CHF
December 31, 2019 (as

reported) Adjustments

December 31, 2019
(without adoption of IFRS

16)

Non-current assets

Lease assets 112.6 –100.5 12.1

Total non-current assets 2’172.0 –100.5 2’071.5

Current assets

Total current assets 2’937.5 – 2’937.5

Total assets 5’109.5 –100.5 5’009.0

Equity

Reserves 1’580.4 0.5 1’580.9

Equity attributable to shareholders of Sulzer Ltd 1’580.7 0.5 1’581.3

Total equity 1’593.9 0.5 1’594.4

Non-current liabilities

Non-current lease liabilities 82.3 –75.0 7.3

Total non-current liabilities 1’644.1 –75.0 1’569.1

Current liabilities

Current lease liabilities 27.4 –26.1 1.3

Total current liabilities 1’871.5 –26.1 1’845.4

Total liabilities 3’515.6 –101.0 3’414.5

Total equity and liabilities 5’109.5 –100.5 5’008.9

millions of CHF January 1, 2019

Operating lease commitments at December 31, 2018 as disclosed in the consolidated financial statements 127.3

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019 –9.3

Recognition exemption for leases with less than 12 months of lease term at transition (short-term leases) –3.0

Recognition exemption for leases of low value assets –7.7

Total adjusted operating leases at December 31, 2018 107.3

Finance lease liabilities recognized at December 31, 2018 8.6

Total lease liabilities recognized at January 1, 2019 115.9

– thereof non-current lease liabilities 87.3

[…]

portion of the lease liability as part of the financing activities, instead of operating activities (shift from

operating activities to financing activities). During 2019, the group recognized CHF 34.0 million of

payments for leasing.

Lease assets and lease liabilities

For details on the positions “Lease assetsˮ and “Lease liabilitiesˮ, refer to note 16.

Deferred taxes

The group reflects the future tax impacts of leases and recognizes deferred taxes. When recognizing

deferred taxes the group has assessed the lease assets and lease liabilities together as single or

‘integrally linked’ transactions and assessed the net temporary differences. For details on the

deferred taxes, refer to note 13.

Practical expedients

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the group used the following practical expedients permitted by

the standard:

The accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at

January 1, 2019, as short-term leases.

—

The use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend

or terminate the lease.

—

millions of CHF 2019 (as reported) Adjustments
2019 (without adoption of

IFRS 16)

Cash and cash equivalents as of January 1 1’095.2 – 1’095.2

Net income 157.7 0.5 158.2

Interest expenses 24.9 –3.3 21.6

Depreciation, amortization and impairments 171.5 –34.4 137.1

Other non-cash items 5.2 –0.1 5.1

Interest paid –21.5 3.3 –18.2

Total cash flow from operating activities 319.6 –34.0 285.6

Total cash flow from investing activities –242.6 – –242.6

Payments for leases –34.0 34.0 –

Total cash flow from financing activities –123.2 34.0 –89.1

Net change in cash and cash equivalents –59.7 – –59.7

Cash and cash equivalents as of December 31 1’035.5 – 1’035.5

Sulzer Annual Report 2019 – Financial reporting – Notes to the consolidated financial statements 151

report.sulzer.com/ar19

page breakIFRIC 23 “Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatmentsˮ

IFRIC 23 became effective as of January 1, 2019. The interpretation clarifies how the recognition and

measurement requirements of IAS 12 are applied where there is uncertainty over income tax

treatments. The group’s existing accounting policy for uncertain income tax treatments is consistent

with the requirements in IFRIC 23.

Other IFRS standards and interpretations

A number of other new standards have become effective as of January 1, 2019, but they do not have